any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re- enactment thereof) and the 

rules framed there under, the consent of the Member of the Company be and is hereby accorded, to 

increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Seventy-Five Crore Only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Share of Rs. 

10/- to Rs. 1,75,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy-Five Crore Only) divided into 17,50,00,000 

(Seventeen Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 

100,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Crore Only) Equity Shares ranking pari-passu in all respect with 

the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of association of the Company be altered in the

[...]

The Board recommends the Special Resolution set out in Item No. 1 of the Notice for approval of the 

Members. 

Item No. 2  To Increase the authorized share capital and consequent Alteration of capital clause of 

the Memorandum of Association 

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Crores Only) 

divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lakh only) equity shares of Rs. 10- (Rupees Ten Only) each 

and the paid-up share capital of the Company is Rs. 73,50,72,650 (Rupees Seventy-Three Crores Fifty 

Lakhs Seventy-Two Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Only) divided into 7,35,07,265 (Seven Crores 

Thirty-Five Lakhs Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty-Five Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/. (Rupees 

Ten Only) each the Company proposes to increase its authorized share capital to Rs. 1,75,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees One Hundred Seventy-Five Crore Only) divided into 17,50,00,000 (Seventeen Crore Fifty Lakhs 

Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to facilitate any fund raising in future via further issue of equity 

shares of the company. 

Pursuant to Section 61 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the 

members is required for increase in Authorized Share Capital.